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Office of the
Deputy Aitant Attorney GeneMal

20 198E
Edward T. Sullivan
172 Chestnut Street
Room 224
Springfield, Mass. 01103

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

This responds to your letter to the Attorney General of
December 3, 1985 concerning the use of the American flag in the
logo of the Basketball Hall of Fame. You are concerned that this
use of the flag may violate the law.

We are not able to provide you with legal advice on this
matter, as we are authorized by statute to give legal opinions
only to the President and heads of executive departments and
agencies. We are pleased, however, to provide you with some
general information that may be of assistance.

The Flag Code, 36 U.S.C. SS 171-182 (copy enclosed), articu-
lates what are deemed to be the customary and acceptable practic-
es governing use of the flag. However, the Code is purely
hortatory and is not legally enforceable. Thus there is no basis
for federal intervention unless the activity complained of falls
within 18 U.S.C. S 700. That section defines the crime of Uknow-
ingly" casting contempt upon a United States flag by publicly
mutilating, defacing, defiling, burning or trampling upon it.
Unless using a modified version of the American flag were held to
fall within the purview of 18 U.S.C. S 700, it would not violate
our criminal law.

Sincerely,

Samuel A. Alito, Jr.
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Office of Legal Counsel
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(413) 734-6374 *172 Chestnut St. Springfield, Mass. 01103 (413) 323-6306

3rd December, 1985.

Mr. Edwin Meese

Attorney General of the United States
Nations Capitol
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir: (Confidential-Please)

I always thought it was impermissable and illegal
to utilize the American flag in an altered manner?

Here we have a case where the flag is being used
in a logo for the Springfield, Massachusetts, Basketball
Hall of Fame. Although I am a great supporter of basketball
and the new hall of fame, the centralized planners may have
exceeded the proper legal limits with the flags use here?

Springfield, Mass. a few years ago went ahead without
permission and used the TIME Magazine format and logo for
a downtown Springfield promotional brochure. Springfield
Central Inc. the downtown revitalization group did so without
contacting TIME Magazine in New York City and found themselves
to be breaking the copyright and trademark laws, and had to
refrain from further distribution of the Springfield brochure.

In this instance, involving the American flag, several
alterations to the flag have been made, and I simply want to
know if this is permissable and legal under the appropriate laws
covering our nation's flag? Thank you sir.

You in e 1

Edward T. Sullivan
172 Chestnut Street, Room 224
Springfield, MA. 01103

P.S. the enclosed newspaper clipping is from the Springfield
Daily News, December 2, 1985. It shows the new logo as the
Basketball Hall of Fame people intend to use it.
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